
RESOLUTION NO. 2025-___ 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE LODI CITY COUNCIL APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 
1 TO THE AGREEMENT WITH LODI UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT TO PROVIDE 
COMMUNITY BASED ORGANIZATION (CBO) AFTER SCHOOL STAFF 
SUPPORT FOR THE BRIDGE PROGRAM AT FIVE LOCATIONS DURING 
SCHOOL YEAR 2024/2025, INCREASING THE AGREEMENT AMOUNT BY 
$51,530 FOR A TOTAL NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT OF $540,530 AND 
APPROPRIATE FUNDS(PRCS) 

======================================================================== 
 

WHEREAS, the Lodi Unified School District (LUSD) is the recipient of a state After School 
Education and Safety (ASES) Program grant, which provides funds for after school enrichment 
for K-8 students participating in LUSD's Bridge Program; and 
 

WHEREAS, LUSD has contracted with the City (sub-recipient) to provide these services 
for the past 17 years and has negotiated an agreement for the Parks, Recreation and Cultural 
Services Department (PRCS) to do so again for the school year 2024/25; and 

 
WHEREAS, PRCS will offer after-school programs by facilitating daily homework assistance and 
by providing student enrichment and physical activities at five schools in Lodi, including 
Lakewood, Vinewood, Reese, Larson, and Victor Elementary Schools, when school gets out until 
6:00 p.m. on scheduled school days; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City and LUSD have agreed to amend the scope of services under the 
agreement to include the addition of one (1) Recreation Leader at each of the school sites, 
requiring an increase in the agreement amount by $51,530, for a total not-to-exceed agreement 
amount of $540,530. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Lodi City Council does hereby authorize 
the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 1 to the agreement between Lodi Unified School 
District (Grantee) and the City of Lodi (Sub-recipient) to reflect the increased scope of services 
and revised total agreement amount of $540,530 for the 2024/25 school year; and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, funds in the amount of $51,530 will be added to the Parks, 

Recreation and Cultural Services accounts:  
 
School Programs - 20073100.71001 - $51,530 (Expense) 
School Programs - 20073100.57302 - $51,530 (Revenue) 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, pursuant to Section 6.3q of the City Council Protocol 

Manual (Res. No. 2019-223), the City Attorney is hereby authorized to make minor revisions to 
the above-referenced document(s) that do not alter the compensation or term, and to make 
clerical corrections as necessary. 

 
Dated: April 2, 2025  
======================================================================== 
 
 I hereby certify that Resolution No. 2025-____ was passed and adopted by the City 
Council of the City of Lodi in a regular meeting held April 2, 2025, by the following vote: 
 



 AYES:  COUNTIL MEMBERS –  
 
 NOES:  COUNTIL MEMBERS – 
 
 ABSENT: COUNTIL MEMBERS – 
 
 ABSTAIN:  COUNTIL MEMBERS – 

 

       OLIVIA NASHED 
       City Clerk 
 
 

2025-____ 


